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GT.COM Grant Thornton LLP is the U.S. member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and each of its member firms 
are separate legal entities and are not a worldwide partnership.     

To the Board of Trustees of 
The Catholic University of America: 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The Catholic 
University of America and subsidiaries (collectively, the “University”), which comprise 
the consolidated statements of financial position as of April 30, 2020 and 2019, and 
the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements  
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s responsibility  
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements 
based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts 
and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to 
the University’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the University’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit 
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
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Opinion  
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, 
in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of The Catholic University 
of America and subsidiaries as of April 30, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in their 
net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Washington, D.C. 
September 16, 2020 

 



2020 2019
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 20,810$             25,206$             
Deposits with bond trustee 68,711               95,935               
Accounts receivable:

Student fees and other, net of allowance for doubtful accounts
of $1,031 and $1,193, respectively 7,744                 7,869                 

U.S. government and other agencies, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of $320 and $320, respectively 7,299                 5,548                 

Student notes and loans receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $881 and $861, respectively 5,663                 6,715                 

Contributions receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of
$1,458 and $1,606, respectively 63,535               36,307               

Investments 402,476             416,818             
Deferred charges and other assets 5,292                 5,594                 
Operating right of use assets 13,526               -                         
Property and equipment, net 285,658             259,754             
Interest in perpetual trusts 1,863                 2,550                 

Total assets 882,577$           862,296$           

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 34,947$             43,069$             
Deferred revenues, student deposits and other liabilities 8,559                 10,442               
Refundable advances from the U.S. government 5,223                 6,544                 
Obligations under split-interest agreements 1,712                 1,750                 
Operating lease obligations 14,953               -                         
Asset retirement obligations 10,222               9,757                 
Indebtedness, net 196,925             201,300             

Total liabilities 272,541             272,862             

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 315,343             332,034             
With donor restrictions 294,693             257,400             

Total net assets 610,036             589,434             

Total liabilities and net assets 882,577$           862,296$           

The Catholic University of America and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

April 30, 
(in thousands)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions  Restrictions Total 

Operating revenues and support
Student tuition and fees, net 120,216$              -$                         120,216$              
Federal and private grants and contracts 28,541                  -                           28,541                  
Contributions 11,295                  28,690                  39,985                  
Investment return designated for current operations 27,336                  3,430                    30,766                  
Sales and services of departments 1,586                    -                           1,586                    
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises 30,453                  -                           30,453                  
Net assets released from restrictions 23,115                  (23,115)                -                           
Other operating revenues 2,149                    -                           2,149                    

Total operating revenues and support 244,691                9,005                    253,696                

Operating expenses
Instruction 102,967                -                           102,967                
Sponsored research 26,788                  -                           26,788                  
Public service 2,645                    -                           2,645                    
Libraries 11,862                  -                           11,862                  
Student services 30,243                  -                           30,243                  
Institutional support 29,062                  -                           29,062                  
Auxiliary enterprises 31,867                  -                           31,867                  

Total operating expenses 235,434                -                           235,434                

Changes in net assets from operations, before transfer 9,257                    9,005                    18,262                  

Board-designated transfer from operations (9,700)                  -                           (9,700)                  
Changes in net assets from operations, after transfer (443)                     9,005                    8,562                    

Nonoperating activities
Contributions restricted permanently or for capital purposes 312                       37,520                  37,832                  
Investment return, less than amounts designated for current operations (20,025)                (8,925)                  (28,950)                
Changes in the value of split-interest agreements -                           (390)                     (390)                     
Net asset reclassifications (83)                       83                         -                           
Loss on disposal of property and equipment (39)                       -                           (39)                       
Capital campaign costs (Note 14) (5,139)                  -                           (5,139)                  
Other nonoperating activities (974)                     -                           (974)                     

Changes in net assets from nonoperating activities, before transfer (25,948)                28,288                  2,340                    

Board-designated transfer from operations 9,700                    -                           9,700                    
Changes in net assets from nonoperating activities, after transfer (16,248)                28,288                  12,040                  

Changes in net assets (16,691)                37,293                  20,602                  

Net assets at beginning of year 332,034                257,400                589,434                

Net assets at end of year 315,343$              294,693$              610,036$              

The Catholic University of America and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended April 30, 2020
(in thousands)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.
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Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions  Restrictions Total 

Operating revenues and support
Student tuition and fees, net 121,942$              -$                         121,942$              
Federal and private grants and contracts 27,218                  -                           27,218                  
Contributions 13,395                  9,833                    23,228                  
Investment return designated for current operations 24,067                  2,520                    26,587                  
Sales and services of departments 1,622                    -                           1,622                    
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises 34,182                  -                           34,182                  
Net assets released from restrictions 24,977                  (24,977)                -                           
Other operating revenues 3,489                    -                           3,489                    

Total operating revenues and support 250,892                (12,624)                238,268                

Operating expenses
Instruction 100,963                -                           100,963                
Sponsored research 25,845                  -                           25,845                  
Public service 2,545                    -                           2,545                    
Libraries 11,460                  -                           11,460                  
Student services 30,315                  -                           30,315                  
Institutional support 28,811                  -                           28,811                  
Auxiliary enterprises 31,397                  -                           31,397                  

Total operating expenses 231,336                -                           231,336                

Changes in net assets from operations, before transfer 19,556                  (12,624)                6,932                    

Board-designated transfer from operations (3,000)                  -                           (3,000)                  
Changes in net assets from operations, after transfer 16,556                  (12,624)                3,932                    

Nonoperating activities
Contributions restricted permanently or for capital purposes 1                           12,461                  12,462                  
Investment return (less than) in excess of amounts designated for current operations (3,265)                  5,078                    1,813                    
Changes in the value of split-interest agreements -                           797                       797                       
Net asset reclassifications (8)                         8                           -                           
Loss on disposal of property and equipment (168)                     -                           (168)                     
Gain on debt extinguishment 20                         -                           20                         
Capital campaign costs (Note 14) (2,951)                  -                           (2,951)                  

Changes in net assets from nonoperating activities, before transfer (6,371)                  18,344                  11,973                  

Board-designated transfer from operations 3,000                    -                           3,000                    
Changes in net assets from nonoperating activities, after transfer (3,371)                  18,344                  14,973                  

Changes in net assets 13,185                  5,720                    18,905                  

Net assets at beginning of year 318,849                251,680                570,529                

Net assets at end of year 332,034$              257,400$              589,434$              

The Catholic University of America and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended April 30, 2019
(in thousands)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.
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2020 2019
Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in net assets 20,602$              18,905$              
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to cash 

and cash equivalents provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 16,774                14,890                
Accretion expense on asset retirement obligations 465                     507                     
Amortization of debt issuance costs 145                     139                     
Amortization of bond premiums (400)                    (336)                    
Provision for bad debt expense (289)                    14                       
Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments 5,554                  (23,278)              
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 43                       168                     
Gain on extinguishment of debt -                          (20)                      
Receipt of contributed securities (3,609)                (3,673)                
Proceeds from sale of donated securities 3,407                  3,433                  
(Increase) decrease in assets

Accounts receivable (1,464)                1,468                  
Deferred charges and other assets 302                     488                     
Operating right of use assets (13,526)              -                          
Notes receivable 1,031                  928                     
Contributions receivable (27,080)              6,864                  
Interest in perpetual trusts 687                     (48)                      

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (6,643)                5,764                  
Deferred revenues, student deposits and other liabilities (1,883)                2,301                  
Refundable advances (1,321)                (35)                      
Obligations under split-interest agreements (38)                      (115)                    
Operating lease obligations 14,953                -                          

Contributions restricted for long-term investment (6,647)                (11,228)              
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,063                  17,136                

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investments (565,362)            (157,180)            
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 574,150              170,355              
Purchases of property and equipment (44,200)              (56,330)              
Purchases of investments with deposits held by bond trustee -                          (55,055)              
Sales of investments within deposits held by bond trustee 27,224                19,753                

Net cash used in investing activities (8,188)                (78,457)              

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from contributions restricted for long-term investment 6,647                  11,228                
Proceeds from sale of donated securities restricted for endowment 202                     240                     
Proceeds from issuance of bonds -                          63,104                
Principal payments of notes, bonds payable and line of credit (4,120)                (12,260)              
Payment for debt issuance costs -                          (963)                    

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,729                  61,349                

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,396)                28                       

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 25,206                25,178                

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 20,810$              25,206$              

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the year for interest 7,402$                4,290$                
Cash paid during the year for taxes 84$                     245$                   
Contributed securities 3,609$                3,673$                

Non-cash transactions:
Accrued expenses for purchases of property and equipment 8,431$                9,910$                

The Catholic University of America and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years ended April 30, 
(in thousands)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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The Catholic University of America and Subsidiaries 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

April 30, 2020 and 2019 
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NOTE 1 - THE UNIVERSITY 

The Catholic University of America (the “University”) is an independent institution of higher education 
located in Washington, D.C., offering programs of study leading to bachelor’s, master’s, and doctoral 
degrees in the liberal arts and sciences, religious studies, and several professional areas, including 
engineering, architecture, social service, nursing, music, law and Canon Law.  Its 176-acre campus is 
located in northeast Washington, D.C., approximately two miles from the United States Capitol.  The 
University is sponsored by the Roman Catholic Bishops of the United States. 

The creation of the University as a national institute of learning was proposed by the Roman Catholic 
Bishops of the United States meeting at the Second Plenary Council in Baltimore in 1866.  The University 
was formally established as a center for graduate studies in theology by the Third Plenary Council in 
Baltimore in 1884.  On April 19, 1887, the University was formally incorporated under Chapter 18 of the 
Revised Statutes of the United States relating to the District of Columbia.  In 2013, the University affirmed 
its exemption from the 2011 D.C.-Not-for-Profit-Corporation Act as a Congressionally charted institution of 
higher education.  The University is vested with authority from the Holy See to grant the ecclesiastical 
degrees of Bachelor, Licentiate and Doctorate in Philosophy and Sacred Theology and Licentiate and 
Doctoral degrees in Canon Law. 

There are approximately 370 full time faculty members, along with approximately 3,300 undergraduate and 
2,500 graduate students enrolled in the University. 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the University’s separately 
incorporated subsidiaries, the Albert E. and Angela T. Farone Foundation, Inc. (“Farone Foundation”) and 
the Catholic University of America Foundation (“CUA Foundation”).  The Farone Foundation’s Board of 
Directors is comprised of five members, four of whom are officers or staff of the University and one 
independent member.  The Farone Foundation was originally established in 1965 and reincorporated in 
1981.  In 2009, the Farone Foundation Board of Directors affirmed that its net assets were to be used 
towards the charitable, scientific, educational, literary and/or religious purposes of the University and to 
provide scholarships to certain students attending the University.  The CUA Foundation’s Board of Directors 
is comprised of three officers of the University.  The CUA Foundation was originally established in 1980 to 
operate exclusively to support the University and its members. 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. 

Consolidation 

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in the preparation of the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements. 



The Catholic University of America and Subsidiaries 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

April 30, 2020 and 2019 
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Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the 
United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect:  (1) the reported amounts of assets and liabilities; (2) the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements; and (3) the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.  Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include the determination of 
asset retirement obligations, allowances for doubtful accounts, obligations to annuitants under split-interest 
agreements, the allocation of costs amongst functional expense categories, the useful lives assigned to 
fixed assets, and the valuation of non-exchange-traded investments.  Actual results could differ materially, 
in the near-term, from the amounts reported. 

Measure of Operations 

The accompanying consolidated statements of activities distinguish between operating and nonoperating 
activities.  Operating activities principally include all revenues and expenses that are an integral part of the 
University’s educational programs and supporting activities, certain contributions, federal and private grants 
and contracts, investment return pursuant to the University’s spending policy, and interest income on 
operating cash balances.  Nonoperating activities include investment return (loss) in excess of amounts 
designated for current operations, contributions restricted in perpetuity or for capital purposes, changes in 
the value of split-interest agreements, and other activities which are considered to be nonrecurring in 
nature. 

Income Taxes 

The University and its subsidiaries are recognized as exempt from federal income tax under Section 
501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”), except on activities unrelated to their exempt 
purposes.  No provision for income taxes is required for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, as the 
University had no material net unrelated business income.  The University has processes presently in place 
to ensure the maintenance of its tax-exempt status, to identify and report unrelated income, to determine 
its filing and tax obligations in jurisdictions for which it has nexus, and to identify and evaluate other matters 
that may be considered tax positions.  The tax years ended April 30, 2020, 2019, 2018, and 2017 are still 
open to audit for both federal and state purposes.   

The University follows guidance that clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in tax positions taken or 
expected to be taken in a tax return, including issues relating to financial statement recognition and 
measurement.  This guidance provides that the tax effects from an uncertain tax position can only be 
recognized in the financial statements if the position is “more-likely-than-not” to be sustained if the position 
were to be challenged by a taxing authority.  The assessment of the tax position is based solely on the 
technical merits of the position, without regard to the likelihood that the tax position may be challenged.  
The University has determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions that require recognition or 
disclosure in its consolidated financial statements. 

Cash Equivalents  

All highly liquid investments with an original maturity at date of purchase of three months or less are 
considered to be cash equivalents.  Cash equivalents include money market funds of $6,693,000 and 
$6,283,000 at April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 
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Student Notes and Loans Receivable  

The University records an allowance for doubtful accounts (credit losses) for the following student notes 
and loans receivables (in thousands):  

 2020 2019 
  Receivable   Receivable   
  Balance Allowance Balance Allowance 
          
Perkins loans $ 3,984 $ 415 $ 4,862 $ 438 
Other student notes and loans 2,560 466 2,714 423 
      

Student notes and loans 
receivable $ 6,544 $ 881 $ 7,576 $ 861 

 
Management regularly assesses the adequacy of its allowance for credit losses by performing ongoing 
evaluations of the student loan portfolio including reviewing economic risks associated with each loan 
category.  The University’s Perkins loans receivable balance represents amounts due from current and 
former students under the Federal Perkins Loan program.  Loans disbursed under the Federal Perkins 
Loan program are able to be assigned to the federal government in certain non-repayment situations.  In 
these situations, the federal portion of the loan balance is guaranteed.  Management believes that the 
allowance for credit losses at April 30, 2020 and 2019 is adequate to provide for credit losses inherent in 
the portfolio as of the reporting date.  On September 30, 2018, the authority for schools to make new loans 
under the Federal Perkins Loan program ended and final disbursements to students were permitted through 
June 30, 2019.  The University does not plan to liquidate its Perkins Loan Fund and intends to assign the 
remaining loans outstanding to the U.S. Department of Education. 

Investments 

Purchased investments are stated at fair value.  Purchases and sales are recorded on the trade date.  All 
cash and money market funds held by investment managers are reported as investments.  Investments 
acquired by gifts or bequests are reported at fair value or appraised value determined at the date of receipt. 

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost if an asset is purchased or constructed or fair value if acquired 
by gift.  Certain costs associated with the financing of asset purchases or construction are deferred and 
amortized over the term of the financing arrangement in a method that approximates the interest rate 
method.  Repairs and maintenance costs occurring in the normal course of business that do not extend the 
useful life of the underlying asset are expensed as incurred. 

Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method using the half-year convention over the estimated 
useful lives of the assets.  The estimated useful lives are:  land and building improvements, 20 years; 
buildings, generally 40 years; leasehold improvements, shorter of the life of the lease or 10 years; furniture, 
equipment, computer systems, and library books, 5 years; and bulk purchases, 3 years. 
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Collections 

The University maintains a collection held for public exhibition, education and research in furtherance of 
the University’s educational and public service mission.  These collections, which were acquired through 
purchases and contributions since the University’s inception, are not recognized as assets on the 
consolidated statement of financial position.  Purchases of collection items are recorded as decreases in 
net assets without donor restrictions in the year in which the items are acquired or as net assets with donor 
restrictions if the assets used to purchase the items are restricted by donors.  Proceeds from deaccessions 
or insurance recoveries are reflected as increases in the appropriate net asset category.  There were no 
deaccessions during the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019. 

Refundable Advances from the U.S. Government 

Funds provided by the United States Government under the Federal Perkins Loan and the Nursing Student 
Loan Programs are loaned to qualified students and may be reloaned after collection.  Such funds are 
ultimately refundable to the U.S. Department of Education. 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

Fair value accounting standards established a three-level valuation hierarchy for disclosure of fair value 
measurements.  The valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an 
asset or liability as of the measurement date.  The three levels are defined below.  All fair value amounts 
and disclosures are classified according to the following framework: 

Level 1 - Fair value is based upon unadjusted, quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in 
active, accessible markets; 

Level 2 - Fair value is based upon either quoted prices for identical assets in an inactive market 
or similar items in active/inactive markets; and 

Level 3 - Fair value is based upon other unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no 
market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the asset/liability. 

In general, for Level 2 and Level 3 investments, the University utilizes the respective investment manager 
of the asset to provide a valuation estimate based on techniques discussed later and processes which have 
been reviewed by management for propriety and consistency with consideration given to asset type and 
investment strategy.  Management makes best estimates based on the information available.  The following 
estimates and assumptions were used to determine the fair value of each class of financial instruments.  
There were no changes in the fair value methodology, levels, or classification of investments during the 
year ended April 30, 2020. 

Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis  

The University determines the fair value of its deposits with bond trustee and investments in publicly traded 
securities and foreign currency using quoted market prices from active markets as of the reporting date. 

The fair value of investments in equity securities is based on available closing prices in an active market.  
The fair value of investments in debt securities is based upon the price of similar issues in an active market.  
The fair value of investments in limited partnerships and private equity, venture capital, natural resource 
and hedge funds is determined by using the University’s percentage of ownership interest in each of the 
investments and the estimated fair value.  The general partner determines the estimated fair value of a 
partnership based upon the fair value of the partnership’s investments and discloses that value in its annual 
audited financial statements. 
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The valuation process for these investments is subject to review and oversight by management. In 
connection with this process, management reviews the details of the information obtained from the 
investment company and considers:  (i) the measurement date; (ii) the basis of accounting; and (iii) other 
information obtained during the year through investment monitoring procedures.  The University may adjust 
the obtained fair value for outside inputs such as the cash activity since the date of the annual audited 
financial statements, agreement restrictions, secondary market considerations, and any liquidity 
constraints. 

Fair value measurement accounting guidance requires that for all Level 3 fair value measurements, the 
disclosure of quantitative information about significant unobservable inputs used be provided.  An exception 
to providing additional quantitative measures is allowed when the University is using unadjusted third-party 
pricing and net asset valuation (“NAV”), assuming that additional quantitative information is provided with 
regard to the University’s valuation process to obtain comfort with the third-party prices provided.  A 
discussion of the process is described below with the other required NAV disclosures and therefore the 
University intends to adhere to this exception.   

During fiscal year 2009, the University entered into a transfer agreement with an unrelated party to develop 
the University’s South Campus for sale and long-term ground lease.  The property at South Campus is 
included in investments as investment properties and reported at fair value.  The fair value of the 
University’s real estate investment properties is calculated based on the most recent rates from negotiations 
with buyers and development partners.  Real estate assets are included in Level 3 as significant 
unobservable inputs and management’s judgment is used in the valuation process.  As of April 30, 2020 
and 2019, respectively, $36,766,000 and $35,266,000 of the University’s real estate investment fair value 
is not based upon NAV.  Quantitative information about Level 3 fair value measurements not based upon 
NAV are as follows for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019:  

  Valuation Technique Unobservable Input Effect 
        

Real estate - land parcels 
under lease agreements Discounted cash flow Capitalization rate 3.55% - 4.15% 

 
Changes in any of the significant inputs presented in the table above may result in a significant change in 
the fair value measurement of the real estate asset as of the reporting date. 

Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value on a Non-Recurring Basis  

The University determines the fair value of its contributions receivable on the date of receipt and split-
interest agreement assets and liabilities through an evaluation of what price could be obtained to sell those 
assets or transfer those liabilities.  Therefore, the University has discounted its contributions receivable and 
split-interest agreement assets and liabilities received during the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019 
based on a discount cash flow methodology using a discount rate that is commensurate with the risks 
involved.  Once assigned, discount rates are not subsequently revised. 

The University determines the fair value of its asset retirement obligations through an evaluation of what 
price could be obtained to sell the related assets or transfer those liabilities.  In accordance with fair value 
accounting standards, the University has determined that any new asset retirement obligations incurred 
would be transferred at pricing similar to borrowing rates available to the University. 
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The following items are recorded at fair value as of April 30, 2020 (in thousands):  

    Reported at   
Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV Total 

      
Recurring Fair Value Measurements      
Investments:      

Money market funds and temporary investments $ 32,781 $ - $ - $ - $ 32,781 
Equity securities:      

Domestic 105,010 - - - 105,010 
International 63,062 - - - 63,062 

Equity mutual funds 28,738 - - - 28,738 
Debt securities:      

Government 16,483 - - - 16,483 
Corporate 4,932 13,585 - - 18,517 
Other - 10,203 - - 10,203 

Fixed income mutual funds 1,998 - - - 1,998 
Fixed income commingled fund of funds 4,160 - - - 4,160 
Private equity and limited partnerships:      

Venture capital investments - - - 3,816 3,816 
Corporate finance - - - 19,443 19,443 
Real estate - - - 19,383 19,383 
Natural resources - - - 3,866 3,866 

Hedge funds:      
Domestic equity - - - 4,209 4,209 
Global equity - - - 10,067 10,067 
Diversifying fund - - - 23,857 23,857 

Real estate 113 - 36,770 - 36,883 
      

Total investments $ 257,277 $ 23,788 $ 36,770 $ 84,641 $ 402,476 
      
Cash and cash equivalents:      

Cash held in foreign currency $ 39 $ - $ - $ - $ 39 
      
Deposits with bond trustee:      
    Fixed income mutual funds $ 68,711 $ - $ - $ - $ 68,711 
      

Interest in perpetual trusts $ - $ - $ 1,863 $ - $ 1,863 
      
Non-Recurring Measurement:      
Liabilities:      

Obligations under split-interest agreements $ - $ - $ 1,712 $ - $ 1,712 
Asset retirement obligations $ - $ - $ 10,222 $ - $ 10,222 
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The following items are recorded at fair value as of April 30, 2019 (in thousands):  

Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 
Reported at 

NAV Total 
      

Recurring Fair Value Measurements      
Investments:      

Money market funds and temporary investments $ 1,089 $ 3,039 $ - $ - $ 4,128 
Equity securities:      

Domestic 23,618 - - - 23,618 
International 65,563 - - - 65,563 

Equity mutual funds 65,815 - - 19,500 85,315 
Debt securities:      

Securitized - 4 - - 4 
Other - 13 - - 13 

Fixed income mutual funds 2,059 - - 61,860 63,919 
Private equity and limited partnerships:      

Venture capital investments - - - 2,948 2,948 
Corporate finance - - - 17,566 17,566 
Real estate - - - 19,446 19,446 
Natural resources - - - 2,995 2,995 

Hedge funds:      
Domestic equity - - - 38,861 38,861 
Emerging equity - - - 5,309 5,309 
Diversifying fund - - - 38,153 38,153 
Natural resources - - - 13,680 13,680 

Real estate 30 - 35,270 - 35,300 
      

Total investments $ 158,174 $ 3,056 $ 35,270 $ 220,318 $ 416,818 
      
Cash and cash equivalents:      

Cash held in foreign currency $ 139 $ - $ - $ - $ 139 
      
Deposits with bond trustee:      
   Fixed income mutual funds $ 95,935 $ - $ - $ - $ 95,935 
      

Interest in perpetual trusts $ - $ - $ 2,550 $ - $ 2,550 
      
Non-Recurring Measurement:      
Liabilities:      

Obligations under split-interest agreements $ - $ - $ 1,750 $ - $ 1,750 
      
Asset retirement obligations $ - $ - $ 9,757 $ - $ 9,757 

 
The activity for the Level 3 investments is as follows for the year ended April 30, 2020 (in thousands): 

 
Beginning 
Balance at 
April 30, 

2019 
Total 

Gain/(Loss) Purchases Sales 

Transfers 
In/Out 

of Level 

Ending 
Balance at 
April 30, 

2020 

Change in 
Unrealized 
Gain/(Loss) 
for Positions  

Still Held 
        

Level 3 Assets:        
Real estate $ 35,270 $ 1,500 $ - $ - $ - $ 36,770 $ 1,500 
Interest in perpetual 

trusts 2,550 (687) - - - 1,863 (687) 
        

Total $ 37,820 $ 813 $ - $ - $ - $ 38,633 $ 813 
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The activity for the Level 3 investments is as follows for the year ended April 30, 2019 (in thousands): 

 
Beginning 
Balance at 
April 30, 

2019 
Total 

Gain/(Loss) Purchases Sales 

Transfers 
In/Out 

of Level 

Ending 
Balance at 
April 30, 

2020 

Change in 
Unrealized 
Gain/(Loss) 
for Positions  

Still Held 
        

Level 3 Assets:        
Real estate $ 34,517 $ 753 $ - $ - $ - $ 35,270 $ 753 
Interest in perpetual 

trusts 2,502 48 - - - 2,550 48 
        

Total $ 37,019 $ 801 $ - $ - $ - $ 37,820 $ 801 

 
The gains and losses (realized and unrealized) reported above for investments for the years ended April 30, 
2020 and 2019 are included in Investment Return in Excess of (Less Than) Amounts Designated for Current 
Operations on the accompanying consolidated statements of activities. 

As a practical expedient, the University is permitted under U.S. GAAP to estimate the fair value of an 
investment at the measurement date using the reported NAV without further adjustment unless the entity 
expects to sell the investment at a value other than NAV or if the NAV is not calculated in accordance with 
U.S. GAAP.  The University’s investments in private equity, real assets and hedge funds are reported at 
fair value based on the most current NAV, adjusted through April 30, 2020 and 2019. 

The University performs additional procedures including due diligence reviews on its investments in 
investment companies and other procedures with respect to the capital account or NAV provided to ensure 
conformity with U.S. GAAP.  The University has assessed factors including, but not limited to, managers’ 
compliance with relevant fair value measurement standards, price transparency and valuation procedures 
in place, the ability to redeem at NAV at the measurement date, and the existence of certain redemption 
restrictions at the measurement date.  
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The NAV and redemption information for these investments as of April 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows 
(in thousands): 

  2020      

Category Fair Value 
Unfunded 

Commitments Fair Value 
Redemption 
Frequency 

Redemption 
Notice 
Period 

         
Equity (1)        

Mutual funds $ - $ - $ 19,500 Daily 2 days 
Fixed income (2)         

Mutual funds - - 61,860 Daily/Monthly 2 - 90 days 
Private equity (3)      

Venture capital investments   3,816 2,662 2,948 Upon Liquidation   
Corporate finance   19,443 12,087 17,566 Upon Liquidation   
Real estate   19,383 13,100 19,446 Upon Liquidation   
Natural resources   3,866 5,029 2,995 Upon Liquidation   

Hedge funds (4)        
Domestic equity   4,209 - 38,861 Weekly 5 days 
Emerging equity   - - 5,309 Monthly 15 - 30 days 
Global equity   10,067 - - Quarterly 95 days 
Diversifying fund   23,857 - 38,153 Quarterly 65 days 
Natural resources   - - 13,680 Daily 2 days 

         
 $ 84,641 $ 32,878 $ 220,318     

 
(1) This asset class includes domestic and international common stocks, American Depository 

Receipts (ADRs), preferred stocks, and convertible stocks traded on the world’s stock exchanges 
or over-the-counter markets.   

(2) This component includes both the domestic fixed-income market and the markets of the world’s 
other economies.  It includes but is not limited to U.S. Treasury and government agency bonds, 
foreign government and supranational debt, public and private corporate debt, mortgages and 
asset-backed securities, and non-investment grade debt.  Fixed income also includes money 
market instruments, including, but not limited to, commercial paper, certificates of deposit, time 
deposits, bankers’ acceptances, repurchase agreements, and U.S. Treasury and agency 
obligations.  

(3) Investments include domestic and international venture capital and private equity investments, held 
in the form of professionally managed pooled limited partnership investments. 

(4) Investments include commodities, natural resources, real estate, and domestic and international 
marketable alternatives. 

The University has made commitments to various private equity funds.  Unfunded commitments totaled 
$32,878,000 and $35,171,100 at April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.  The University expects the 
unfunded commitments as of April 30, 2020 to be called over the next 9 to 11 years.  Distributions related 
to these equity funds are expected over the next 13 to 15 years, as the underlying assets are sold.   
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Net Assets 

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence 
of donor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets of the University and changes therein are classified 
and reported as follows: 

Without Donor Restrictions:  Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use at the discretion 
of the Board of Trustees (the “Board”) and/or management for general operating purposes.  Items that 
affect this net asset category primarily consist of fees for service and related expenses associated with 
the core activities of the University such as instruction and certain sponsored research.  From time to 
time, the Board designates a portion of these net assets for specific purposes which makes them 
unavailable for use at management’s discretion.  For example, the Board has designated a portion of 
net assets without donor restrictions as a quasi-endowment (an amount to be treated by management 
as if it were a part of the donor-restricted endowment) for the purpose of securing the University’s long-
term financial viability.   

With Donor-Restrictions:  Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor-imposed stipulations 
that either expire by passage of time or that can be fulfilled by actions of the University pursuant to 
those stipulations.  Also included in this category are certain net assets subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations that they be maintained in perpetuity by the University, the earnings from which are subject 
to the Board-approved spending policy and available for general or specific purposes as stipulated by 
the respective donors of such funds.   

Revenues from sources other than contributions are reported as increases in net assets without donor 
restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by express donor-imposed restrictions.   

Net Asset Reclassifications 

Net asset reclassifications represent amounts that change net asset classification due to meeting the dollar 
threshold to qualify as an endowment, liquidation of annuities after the death of the respective 
donor/annuitant, or a change or a clarification in the donor’s restriction on a gift.  

Revenue Recognition 

The University generates revenues principally from: (i) student tuition and fees; (ii) contracts and grants; 
(iii) contributions; and (iv) sales and services from auxiliary enterprises. 

Tuition and Fees and Sales and Services from Auxiliary  

The University has various revenue streams that revolve mainly around student enrollment and instruction. 
Revenue is generated principally through tuition, housing, meals, and various fees associated with 
enrollment in the University and recognized over time as the University provides the related goods and 
services. The University also hosts several collaborative learning curricula and summer seminars for 
students/non-students throughout the year that provide other sources of revenues.  This also includes study 
abroad opportunities at the University’s Rome, Italy location.  Generally, enrollment and instructional 
services are billed when a course or term begins and paid within 30 days of the bill date.  

Revenue is also generated through late fees and payment plan fees for tuition payments, as well as from 
various parking facilities and vending machines across campuses.  Generally, this revenue is recognized 
when the fee is charged to the student, which coincides with the completion of the specific performance 
obligation to the student. 

The University awarded $101,965,000 and $94,287,000 in merit and need-based scholarships and tuition 
waivers to its students for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 
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In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by type of services provided for the years ended April 30, 
2020 and 2019 (in thousands): 

 2020 2019 
   

Student tuition and fees $ 222,181 $ 216,229 
Less scholarship allowance (101,965) (94,287) 
   

Student tuition and fees, net $ 120,216 $ 121,942 
   
Housing $ 15,263 $ 19,375 
Meals 13,197 12,510 
Conference services 1,387 1,798 
Other 606 499 
   

Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises $ 30,453 $ 34,182 
 
The University has elected, as a practical expedient, not to disclose additional information about unsatisfied 
performance obligations for contracts with customers that have an expected duration of one year or less. 

Contracts and Grants 

The University has projects under cost reimbursable contracts and grants with the U.S. government and 
private sponsoring entities.  These contracts and grants are for various activities performed by the 
University, including research and education programs.   

The University recognizes government and private contracts and grants as either contributions or exchange 
transaction revenues, depending on whether the transaction is reciprocal or nonreciprocal.  For 
contributions, revenue is recognized when a contribution becomes unconditional.  Typically, contract and 
grant agreements contain a right of return or right of release from the respective obligation provision on the 
part of the grantor and the University has limited discretion over how funds transferred should be spent.  As 
such, the University recognizes revenue for these conditional contributions when the related barrier to 
entitlement has been overcome. 

For contracts and grants treated as exchange transactions, the University has a right to consideration from 
the sponsoring organization in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the sponsoring 
organization of the University’s performance completed to date (costs incurred).  For these agreements, 
the University recognizes revenue in the amount to which the University has the right to invoice.  Of the 
total federal and private grants and contracts, approximately 35% and 44% were considered exchange 
transactions for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.   

For contracts and grants treated as non-exchange transactions, the University had approximately 
$22,346,000 and $12,877,000 in unrecognized conditional contributions as of April 30, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively.  The revenue related to these awards is conditioned on incurring allowable expenditures under 
the terms of the agreements. 

For exchange transactions associated with contracts and grants, which are recognized based on the right 
to invoice, the University has elected the practical expedient not to disclose information about unsatisfied 
performance obligations. 
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Contribution Revenue 

Contributions are reported as increases in the appropriate category of net assets.  If a donor restriction is 
fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the amount of the support is reported 
as net assets without donor restrictions.  Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor 
restrictions.  Investment income is reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor 
restrictions unless its use is restricted by explicit donor stipulations or by law.  Expirations of time or purpose 
restrictions recognized on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the 
stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as net assets released from restrictions.  Restrictions on 
gifts to acquire long-lived assets are considered met in the period in which the assets are acquired or placed 
in service. 

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period received.  
Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially 
met.  Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of gift.  
Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at a rate commensurate with the risks involved.  
Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue and used in accordance with 
donor-imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions.  An allowance is made for uncollectible contributions 
based upon management’s judgment and analysis of the creditworthiness of the donors, past collection 
experience and other relevant factors.  Contributions that are restricted in perpetuity or restricted for capital 
purposes are recorded as part of nonoperating activities. 

Contributed services are only recognized for those services that would need to be purchased by the 
University if not otherwise provided by donation, require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals 
with those skills.  For the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, the University recognized $43,555 and 
$15,000, respectively, of contributed legal services. 

From time to time, the University receives contributions from its Board members and organizations affiliated 
with its Board members.  For the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, such contributions recognized by 
the University totaled approximately $34,197,000 and $8,804,899, respectively.  In addition, the University 
has outstanding conditional pledges made by its Board members and organizations affiliated with them 
totaling $13,300,000 and $20,800,000, respectively (also see Note 4).  

Deferred Revenue 

Deferred revenue at April 30, 2020 and 2019 totaling $7,287,000 and $7,721,000, respectively, represents 
the University’s performance obligations to transfer future enrollment and instructional services to students 
and to fulfill future services to sponsoring granting agencies for cost reimbursable contracts and grants.  
For the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, the University recognized revenue of $7,721,000 and 
$6,699,000, respectively, from amounts that were included in deferred revenues at the beginning of the 
respective year.  The changes in deferred revenues were caused by normal timing differences between the 
satisfaction of performance obligations and customer and sponsoring organization payments. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The University places its cash and short-term investments in money market mutual funds and bank 
overnight deposits with various financial institutions.  Cash and cash equivalent balances are in excess of 
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance limit.  The University has not experienced any losses 
on its cash and cash equivalents. The University has also invested its excess cash in a diversified, short-
term, investment grade, tax-exempt bond fund that is classified under money market funds and short-term 
investments.  
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Tuition receivables are not collateralized; however, credit risk is minimized as a result of the diverse nature 
of the University’s student base.  The University establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts based upon 
historical collection trends and other information. 

New Accounting Pronouncements 

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards 
Update (“ASU”) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842).  This guidance is intended to increase transparency and 
comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of 
financial position and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. ASU 2016-02 requires not-
for-profit lessees to report a right-of-use asset along with a lease liability.  

The University adopted ASU 2016-02 effective May 1, 2019 and, as a result, the accompanying 
consolidated statement of financial position as of April 30, 2020 includes the right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities, which are not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position as of 
April 30, 2019 (see Note 13).  The University elected to apply practical expedients allowing it to:  (1) not 
reassess whether any expired or existing contracts previously assessed as not containing leases are, or 
contain, leases; (2) not reassess the lease classification for any expired or existing leases; and (3) not 
reassess initial direct costs for any existing leases.  The University also elected to apply the practical 
expedient to use hindsight in determining the lease term. 
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NOTE 3 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Financial assets available within one year of the consolidated statements of financial position as of April 30, 
2020 and 2019 for general expenditure, such as operating expenses, scheduled principal payments on 
debt, and capital construction not financed with debt, are as follows (in thousands): 

 2020 2019 
   

Financial assets available:   
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,810 $ 25,206 
Students fees and other accounts receivable, net 7,744 7,869 
U.S. government and other agencies accounts receivable, net 7,299 5,548 
Contributions receivable, net 63,535 36,307 
Investments 402,476 416,818 

Total available financial assets 501,864 491,748 
   
Less:   
Amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year due 

to:   

Contributions receivable, due after one year (36,680) (20,267) 
Investments supporting operations, not readily marketable (49,262) (47,472) 
Restricted by donors for time and purpose (122,594) (107,728) 
Restricted by donors in perpetuity (126,287) (120,133) 
Total amounts unavailable for general expenditures within 

one year (334,823) (295,600) 

   
Amounts unavailable to management without Board approval:   

Funds functioning as endowment (quasi-endowment) (90,302) (94,299) 
Board-designated reserves (12,700) (3,000) 

Total amounts unavailable for general expenditures within 
one year (103,002) (97,299) 

   
Total available financial assets to management for general 

expenditure within one year $ 64,039 $ 98,849 
 
A significant portion of the University’s annual expenditures are supported by current-year operating 
revenues including student tuition and fees, grants and contracts, and sales and services of auxiliary 
enterprises.  The University has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general 
expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.  As part of its liquidity management, the University 
invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments and money market funds.  The 
University’s investments also contain certain investments that may not be readily available (convertible to 
cash) given the nature of the investment. 

Income from donor-restricted endowments that is restricted for specific purposes is not available for general 
expenditure.  As described in Note 6, the University’s board-designated endowments are subject to an 
annual spending rate.  Although the University does not intend to spend from its board-designated 
endowment (other than amounts appropriated per the Board’s annual spending rate approval), such 
amounts, which total approximately $90,302,000 as of April 30, 2020, could be made available if necessary. 

The University also maintains a line of credit of $9,000,000 that can be drawn upon during the year, as 
needed, to manage cash flows.  As of April 30, 2020, there were no amounts outstanding on the line of 
credit. 
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NOTE 4 - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE, NET 

Contributions receivable, net, at April 30, 2020 and 2019 are summarized as follows (in thousands): 

 2020 2019 
   

Unconditional promises expected to be collected in:   
Less than one year $ 27,452 $ 16,716 
One year to five years 35,343 21,000 
Over five years 4,242 2,026 

 67,037 39,742 
   
Less: unamortized discount on contributions receivable (2,044) (1,829) 

Net present value of contributions receivable 64,993 37,913 
   
Less: allowance for uncollectible contributions (1,458) (1,606) 
   

Contributions receivable, net $ 63,535 $ 36,307 
 
The University discounted contributions receivable using rates ranging between 0.4% and 3.1% and 
between 2.8% and 2.5% at April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.  The University has outstanding 
conditional pledges totaling $30,895,000 and $39,523,000 at April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.  For 
the remaining balance, the condition specifies that certain criteria be met, and information be provided back 
to the donor before the next installment can be received.  The University recognized revenue related to 
these conditional pledges of $33,361,000 and $6,359,000 during the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively, following satisfaction of the donor-stipulated conditions.  The University also has been named 
as a beneficiary of numerous wills and trusts as of April 30, 2020 and 2019.  The University does not 
recognize such bequests as contribution revenue until they become unconditional, irrevocable promises to 
give.  

The University is a named beneficiary of certain trusts administered by various financial institutions.  The 
estimated net present value of the expected future cash flows, which approximates the University’s reported 
fair value of its interest in the trusts, totals $11,803,000 and $11,585,000 at April 30, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively, and is reflected as a part of contributions receivable.  Changes in the University’s interest in 
the value of the trust assets are recognized as restricted changes in the value of split-interest agreements.  

NOTE 5 - INVESTMENTS 

Investments by type at April 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows (in thousands): 

 2020 2019 
 

Cost 
Fair 

Value Cost 
Fair 

Value 
     

Money market funds and temporary investments $ 32,781 $ 32,781 $ 4,128 $ 4,128 
Equities 210,028 200,970 126,378 174,496 
Fixed income 46,459 47,201 61,524 63,936 
Private equity 30,718 46,508 29,787 42,955 
Hedge funds 37,545 38,133 81,661 96,003 
Real estate 210 36,883 114 35,300 
     
 $ 357,741 $ 402,476 $ 303,592 $ 416,818 
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NOTE 6 - ENDOWMENT 

The University’s endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the 
Board of Trustees to function as endowments.  As required by U.S. GAAP, net assets associated with 
endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments, are 
classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

The University has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide 
a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the 
purchasing power of the endowment assets.  Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Trustees, the 
endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce an average rate of return of more 
than 5% as measured over rolling five-year periods within risk levels defined by the Trustees.  Actual returns 
in any given year may vary from this amount. 

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the University relies on a total return strategy in which 
investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current 
yield (interest and dividends).  The University targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater 
emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk 
constraints. 

The University has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 4.5% of its endowment fund’s average 
fair value over the prior 12 quarters through the fiscal year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the 
distribution is planned.  In establishing this policy, the University considered the long-term expected return 
on its endowment.  During fiscal years 2020 and 2019, the Board also appropriated an additional payout of 
$17,675,000 and $15,461,000, respectively, from its non-endowed, designated funds to support various 
University initiatives and central University operations. 

The Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (“UPMIFA”) and accounting standards related 
to net asset classification guides endowment reporting.  The University’s Board of Trustees has interpreted 
UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the respective 
donor-restricted endowment fund absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary.  As a result of this 
interpretation, the University classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (i.e., part of its permanent 
endowment): (a) the original value of gifts donated; (b) the original value of subsequent gifts; and (c) income 
accumulations, if specified by the applicable donor gift instrument.  

The University appropriates for expenditure annually a portion of its donor-restricted endowment fund in a 
manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.  The University considers the 
following factors in setting its annual spending rate: 

• The duration and preservation of its endowment fund; 

• The purposes of the University and its donor-restricted endowment fund; 

• General economic conditions; 

• The possible effect of inflation and deflation; 

• The expected total return from income and the appreciation of endowment investments; 

• Other resources of the University; and 

• The investment policies of the University. 
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The endowment consists of the following as of April 30, 2020 and 2019 (in thousands): 

 2020 
 Without Donor 

Restrictions 
With Donor 
Restrictions Total 

    
Donor-restricted endowment funds $ - $ 172,969 $ 172,969 
Board-designated endowment funds 90,302 - 90,302 
    

Total endowment funds $ 90,302 $ 172,969 $ 263,271 
 
 2019 

 Without Donor 
Restrictions 

With Donor 
Restrictions Total 

    
Donor-restricted endowment funds $ - $ 175,557 $ 175,557 
Board-designated endowment funds 94,299 - 94,299 
    

Total endowment funds $ 94,299 $ 175,557 $ 269,856 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may 
fall below the level that the donor or D.C. UPMIFA requires the University to retain as a fund of permanent 
duration.  The University has interpreted D.C. UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater funds in 
accordance with the prudent measures required under law.  In accordance with accounting guidance for 
not-for-profit organizations, deficiencies of this nature are reported in net assets with donor restrictions.  As 
of April 30, 2020 and 2019, funds with an original gift value of $11,870,000 and $1,850,000 were underwater 
by $455,000 and $79,000, respectively. 

By net asset classification, the University had the following endowment-related activities for the years ended 
April 30, 2020 and 2019 (in thousands): 

 2020 
 Without Donor With Donor  
 Restrictions Restrictions Total 
    

Endowment net assets, beginning of year $ 94,299 $ 175,557 $ 269,856 
    
Investment loss (1,502) (1,845) (3,347) 
Board-designated additions to endowment 800 - 800 
Donor contributions to endowment - 6,155 6,155 
Investment return designated for current 

operations (3,295) (6,898) (10,193) 
    
Endowment net assets, end of year $ 90,302 $ 172,969 $ 263,271 
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 2019 
 Without Donor 

Restrictions 
With Donor 
Restrictions Total 

    
Endowment net assets, beginning of year $ 90,604 $ 159,229 $ 249,833 
    
Investment return 6,833 11,125 17,958 
Board-designated additions to endowment 1 - 1 
Donor contributions to endowment - 11,228 11,228 
Investment return designated for current 

operations (3,139) (6,025) (9,164) 
    
Endowment net assets, end of year $ 94,299 $ 175,557 $ 269,856 

NOTE 7 - SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS AND INTERESTS IN TRUSTS 

The University has established a planned giving program that benefits both the University as well as other 
donor-stipulated beneficiaries.  Contributions of this nature to the University are termed split-interest 
agreements and include:  perpetual trusts, charitable lead and remainder trusts, and charitable gift 
annuities. 

Split-Interest Agreements 

The University has certain assets pertaining to charitable remainder trusts included in its investment 
portfolio.  The trust agreements stipulate annuity payments to the beneficiaries based on agreed upon rates.  
The liabilities associated with these annuity payments are recorded as split-interest agreements in the 
accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.  The University discounted its split-interest 
liabilities using rates ranging between 1.6% and 2.8% at both April 30, 2020 and 2019.  Changes in the 
values of the trusts and liabilities are recorded as changes in the value of split-interest agreements in the 
accompanying consolidated statements of activities. 

The activity for the split-interest agreement liabilities for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019 is as 
follows (in thousands): 

 2020 2019 
   

Split-interest agreement liabilities, beginning of year $ 1,750 $ 1,865 
   
New gifts 42 45 
Change in value (80) (160) 
   
Split-interest agreement liabilities, end of year $ 1,712 $ 1,750 

 
Perpetual Trusts 

The University is named as a beneficiary of four perpetual trusts administered by independent financial 
institutions.  The estimated present value of the expected future cash flows, which approximates the 
University’s value of its interest in the trusts, totals $1,863,000 and $2,550,000 at April 30, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively.  The trusts are recognized as assets and as part of “Net assets with donor restrictions” in the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements.  The University’s share of the change in the fair value of 
the trusts’ assets is recognized as investment income with donor restrictions.  Interest and dividends 
distributed from the trusts are recorded as investment income with or without donor restrictions based on 
donor stipulations, if any. 
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Charitable Gift Annuities 

The University maintained adequate reserves pertaining to its outstanding charitable gift annuity 
agreements in accordance with the Code of Maryland Regulations as of April 30, 2020 and 2019. 

NOTE 8 - NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS  

The University’s net assets without donor restrictions is comprised of undesignated and Board-designated 
amounts for the following purposes at April 30 (in thousands):  

 2020 2019 
   

Funds functioning as endowment (quasi-endowment):   
Scholarships $ 7,126 $ 6,925 
Farone Foundation 13,262 13,262 
Program and general support 37,035 36,435 

Total funds functioning as endowment (quasi-endowment) 57,423 56,622 
   
Accumulated earnings subject to spending policy:   

Scholarships 3,441 4,029 
Farone Foundation 18,043 19,534 
Program and general support 11,395 14,114 

Total accumulated earnings subject to spending policy 32,879 37,677 
   
Board-designated operating reserve 12,700 3,000 
Net investment in property, plant, and equipment 155,607 153,273 
Undesignated and for other operating purposes 56,734 81,462 
   

Total net assets without donor restrictions $ 315,343 $ 332,034 
 
In 2019, the Board formally established an operating reserve to build and maintain an adequate level of net 
assets without donor restrictions to support the University’s day-to-day operations in the event of an 
unforeseen shortfall and to support one-time, nonrecurring expenses that build long-term capacity at the 
discretion of the Board.  During the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, the Board designated $9,700,000 
and $3,000,000, respectively, of the operating surplus without donor restrictions from current year activities 
to the operating reserve.  In addition, net assets that are undesignated and for other operating purposes 
consist of the University’s general reserve that may be used at the discretion of management to support 
scholarships, academic initiatives, capital projects, and general operations. 



The Catholic University of America and Subsidiaries 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

April 30, 2020 and 2019 

28 

NOTE 9 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS  

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes at April 30 (in thousands): 

 2020 2019 
   

Donor-restricted endowment to be held in perpetuity:   
Scholarships $ 61,679 $ 58,020 
Program and general support 63,607 61,112 
CUA Foundation 1,001 1,001 

Total donor-restricted endowment to be held in perpetuity 126,287 120,133 
   
Accumulated earnings subject to spending policy:   

Scholarships 25,346 29,716 
Program and general support 21,228 25,548 
CUA Foundation 108 160 

Total accumulated earnings subject to spending policy 46,682 55,424 
   
Restricted for specific purposes or time:   

Scholarships 16,921 14,329 
Program support 41,439 28,923 
Facilities 35,743 13,428 
Student loans 2,618 2,601 
Split-interest agreements 15,026 14,813 
Time restricted 9,977 7,749 

Total restricted for specific purpose or time  121,724 81,843 
   

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 294,693 $ 257,400 

NOTE 10 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET  

Property and equipment at April 30, 2020 and 2019 are summarized as follows (in thousands):  

 2020 2019 
   

Land $ 23,525 $ 23,525 
Buildings and building improvements 372,022 356,331 
Building retirement costs 2,750 2,750 
Leasehold improvements 5,714 5,714 
Construction work-in-process 61,245 39,848 
Furniture, equipment, computer systems, and library books 92,172 89,446 
 557,428 517,614 
   
Less: accumulated depreciation (271,770) (257,860) 
   

Property and equipment, net $ 285,658 $ 259,754 
 
Included in construction work-in-process at April 30, 2020 and 2019 are costs associated with the 
renovation of University certain academic buildings, renovation of the recreational center, and 
improvements to campus energy systems. 
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During the year ended April 30, 2013, the University leased a portion of its land to an independent party.  
The land is recorded at fair value and is included in investments.  The fair value of the leased land totals 
$36,766,000 and $35,266,000 at April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively (see also Note 2). 

In accordance with accounting standards for costs of computer software developed or obtained for internal 
use, the University has capitalized certain internal labor costs for time incurred on the application 
development stages of these projects.  Capitalized internal labor costs totaled $1,165,000 and $985,000 at 
April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

In accordance with conditional asset retirement obligation accounting standards, as of April 30, 2020 and 
2019, the University has capitalized $2,750,000 and $2,750,000 of asset retirement costs, respectively, 
with accumulated depreciation balances of $2,577,000 and $2,565,000, respectively.  The asset retirement 
obligation as of April 30, 2020 and 2019 totals $10,222,000 and $9,757,000, respectively, and is recorded 
as a liability on the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.  The University’s asset 
retirement obligations are primarily associated with the cost and removal of asbestos and lead paint and 
asset decommissioning identified in University-owned properties. 

The activity for the asset retirement obligations for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019 is as follows 
(in thousands): 

 2020 2019 
   

Asset retirement obligations, beginning of year $ 9,757 $ 9,250 
   
Accretion expense 465 507 
   
Asset retirement obligations, end of year $ 10,222 $ 9,757 

NOTE 11 - INDEBTEDNESS 

Indebtedness at April 30, 2020 and 2019 consists of the following (in thousands): 

 Scheduled 
Maturities 

Ending 
Interest Rate 

2020 
Amount 

Outstanding 

2019 
Amount 

Outstanding 
     

Tax exempt bonds     
2018 Series District of Columbia Revenue Bonds  Oct. 1, 2038 Fixed 5.00% $ 57,675 $ 58,820 
2017C Series District of Columbia Revenue Bonds  Oct. 1, 2034 Fixed 2.83% 16,315 17,175 
2017B Series District of Columbia Revenue Bonds  Oct. 1, 2047 Fixed 4.00% 58,400 58,400 
2017A Series District of Columbia Revenue Bonds  Oct. 1, 2029 Fixed 2.87% 22,085 23,960 
2015 Series District of Columbia Revenue Bonds  Oct. 1, 2037 Fixed 2.78% 34,065 34,305 

Total bonds payable   188,540 192,660 
     
     

Unamortized bond premium   11,286 11,687 
Unamortized issuance costs   (2,901) (3,047) 

     
Total indebtedness   $ 196,925 $ 201,300 
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The foregoing bonds as of April 30, 2020 are payable as follows (in thousands): 

2021 $ 4,400 
2022 4,550 
2023 4,725 
2024 4,870 
2025 4,235 
Thereafter 165,760 
  
 188,540 
Add: unamortized bond premium and issuance costs, net 8,385 
  

Total indebtedness $ 196,925 
 
Interest expense for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019 totaled approximately $5,282,000 and 
$5,012,000, respectively.  The capitalized interest for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019 totaled 
$3,357,000 and $1,074,000, respectively.  Management believes that the University was in compliance with 
all debt covenants as of April 30, 2020 and 2019.  Cash paid for interest totaled approximately $7,402,000 
and $4,290,000 for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

Series 2018 Bonds 

In November 2018, the University issued $58,820,000 District of Columbia Tax Exempt Revenue Bonds 
Series 2018 for the purpose of construction-related projects on the University’s campus and to repay the 
Series 2010 Bond then outstanding balance. 

Covenants of the Series 2018 Bonds loan agreement require the University to maintain liquid net assets 
without donor restrictions with a value which is equal to at least 80% of the outstanding principal amount of 
all long-term indebtedness which is on parity with Series 2018 Bonds. 

Series 2017 Bonds 

In November 2017, the University issued $17,335,000 District of Columbia Tax Exempt Private Placement 
Bond Series 2017C refinancing a portion of the then outstanding District of Columbia Revenue Bonds 
Series 2010. 

In November 2017, the University issued $58,400,000 District of Columbia Tax Exempt Revenue Bonds 
Series 2017B for the purpose of construction related projects on the University’s campus. 

In April 2017, the University issued $27,555,000 District of Columbia Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 
2017A for the purpose of refunding a portion of the then outstanding District of Columbia Revenue Bonds 
Series 2007.  

Covenants of the Series 2017 Bonds loan agreements require the University to maintain liquid net assets 
without donor restrictions with a value which is equal to at least 80% of the outstanding principal amount of 
all long-term indebtedness which is on parity with Series 2017 Bonds. 

Series 2015 Bonds 

In December 2015, the University issued $35,065,000 District of Columbia Refunding Revenue Bonds 
Series 2015 for the purpose of refunding a portion of the then outstanding District of Columbia Revenue 
Bonds Series 2007.  
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Covenants of the Series 2015 Bonds loan agreement require the University to maintain liquid net assets 
without donor restrictions with a value which is equal to at least 80% of the outstanding principal amount of 
all long-term indebtedness which is on parity with Series 2015 Bonds. 

Lines of Credit  

As of April 30, 2020 and 2019, the University had one line of credit, totaling $9,000,000.  At April 30, 2020 
and 2019, none of the line of credit is drawn, and therefore all is available to the University for future 
financing.  Draws on the $9,000,000 line of credit are payable in monthly installments of principal and 
interest.  The interest rate on the line of credit is based on the London Inter-Bank Offered Rate plus 1.25%.  
The line of credit matures on November 28, 2020. 

NOTE 12 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS 

Eligible employees of the University may participate in a contributory pension and retirement plan 
administered by the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association and College Retirement Equities Fund.  
Under this plan, contributions are fully vested and are transferable by the employees to other covered 
employer plans.  Participating employees can contribute a percentage of their base salary not to exceed 
the maximum amount allowed by IRC Section 415.  Eligible employees may contribute 0.0%, 2.5%, or 5.0% 
of their pre-tax income to the plan.  The University contributes 5.0% of pre-tax income to those employees 
who elect a 0.0% deferral rate, 7.5% to those employees who elect a 2.5% deferral rate, and 10.0% to 
those employees who elect a 5.0% deferral rate.  The University’s contribution to this plan totaled 
$8,464,000 and $8,339,000 for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

Employees who retire from the University are also eligible for a life insurance benefit of $5,500.  The net 
present value of the liability for this benefit is $3,505,000 and $2,916,000 as of April 30, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively.  This benefit program is unfunded. 

NOTE 13 - COMMITMENTS 

As of April 30, 2020, the University had entered into several construction agreements.  Under these 
agreements, the University is obligated for approximately $59,164,000 of which $41,768,000 has been 
incurred at April 30, 2020. 

On April 4, 2013, the University entered into a letter of credit with a governmental regulatory agency as 
required by that agency.  The letter of credit for $450,000 will be funded to a trust account if the University 
ever decides to decommission certain assets.  As of April 30, 2020, the University has no plans to 
decommission those assets. 

The University assess contracts at inception to determine whether an arrangement includes a lease, which 
conveys the University’s right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration.  The University has several non-cancelable operating leases for building space used in the 
delivery of University programs and the operation of the University bookstore, for which a right-of-use asset 
and a lease liability are recorded in the accompanying 2020 consolidated statement of financial position.  
The University measures its lease assets and liabilities using a risk-free rate of return selected based on 
the term lease.  The University considered the likelihood of exercising renewal or termination terms in 
measuring its right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.  With the exception of the lease for campus space in 
Rome, Italy, the University has included renewal periods in its assessment of lease terms when provided 
for in the lease.  The University’s lease payments include both fixed and variable payments.  Variable 
payments are based on indices specified in the leases.  The leases contain no termination options or 
residual value guarantees.  
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The University has elected the practical expedient to forgo applying the recognition requirements in 
Accounting Standards Codification 842 to short-term leases.  The University has short-term leases for a 
vehicle and copiers, which are expensed as paid.  The University does not have any finance leases. 

The components of lease cost for the year ended April 30 are as follows (thousands):  

 2020 
  

Operating lease cost $ 1,572 
Variable lease cost 286 
Short-term lease cost 498 
  
Total lease cost $ 2,356 

 
Rental expense totaled $1,914,000 for the year ended April 30, 2019. 

Supplemental quantitative information related to operating leases for the year ended April 30 is as follows 
(in thousands, unless otherwise stated): 

 2020 
  

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities - operating 
cash flows $ 1,514 

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations $ 7,023 
Weighted-average remaining lease term (expressed in years) 13.8 
Weighted-average discount rate 2.31% 

 
The maturity of the lease liability under the University’s operating leases as of April 30, 2020 is as follows 
(in thousands): 

Year ending April 30,  
  
2021 $ 493 
2022 577 
2023 595 
2024 968 
2025 1,204 
Thereafter 14,239 

Total lease obligation, gross 18,076 
  
Less: Amounts representing interest rates from 2.04% to 2.63% (3,123) 
  

Total lease liability $ 14,953 
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Future minimum rental payments due under operating leases at April 30, 2019 are as follows (in thousands): 

Year ending April 30,  
  
2020 $ 1,621 
2021 887 
2022 580 
2023 597 
2024 125 
  
 $ 3,810 

NOTE 14 - FUNCTIONAL AND NATURAL CLASSIFICATION OF EXPENSES 

The University’s primary program service is academic instruction and research.  Expenses reported as 
auxiliary enterprises, public services, libraries, and student services are incurred in support of this primary 
program activity.  Expenses reported as institutional support represent management and general activities 
that support the entire University.  Expenses by functional and natural classification for the years ended 
April 30, 2020 and 2019 consist of the following (in thousands): 

 2020 

  

Academic 
Instruction and  

Research 
Management 
and General Total 

     
Salaries and benefits $ 132,184 $ 15,494 $ 147,678 
Materials and supplies 10,081 1,582 11,663 
Services 31,343 8,114 39,457 
Depreciation and amortization 16,022 1,216 17,238 
Utilities 6,567 726 7,293 
Interest 4,832 450 5,282 
Travel 3,638 331 3,969 
Other 1,705 1,149 2,854 
     

Total operating expenses $ 206,372 $ 29,062 $ 235,434 
 

 2019 

  

Academic 
Instruction and  

Research 
Management 
and General Total 

     
Salaries and benefits $ 128,733 $ 16,139 $ 145,754 
Materials and supplies 10,038 2,320 12,358 
Services 32,200 6,277 38,477 
Depreciation and amortization 14,345 1,052 15,397 
Utilities 6,895 672 7,567 
Interest 4,612 400 5,012 
Travel 3,970 328 4,298 
Other 1,732 1,623 3,355 
     

Total operating expenses $ 202,525 $ 28,811 $ 231,336 
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Expenses related to the operation and maintenance of the physical plant, including depreciation of property 
and equipment and interest expense, are allocated among the functional expense categories benefitted 
based upon square footage.  Other natural expenses attributable to more than one functional expense 
category are allocated using other cost allocation techniques including estimates of time and effort.   

Fundraising expenses totaling approximately $10,398,000 and $9,452,000 are included in institutional 
support for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.  In fiscal year 2020, the University 
continued the quiet phase of a comprehensive campaign to grow its endowment and capital infrastructure. 
Incremental costs of $5,139,000 and $2,951,000 for the years ended April 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, 
associated with the execution of the campaign, have been included as part of nonoperating activities.   

NOTE 15 - CONTINGENCIES 

The University is a party to litigation arising out of the normal conduct of its operations.  In the opinion of 
the University’s administration, the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a materially adverse 
effect upon the University’s financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows. 

The University receives a portion of its revenue from government grants and contracts, all of which are 
subject to audit.  The ultimate determination of amounts received under these programs generally is based 
upon allowable costs reported to and audited by the government.  Until such audits have been completed 
and final settlement reached, there exists a contingency to refund any amounts received in excess of 
allowable costs.  Management is of the opinion that no material unrecorded liability will result from such 
audits. 

NOTE 16 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

In preparing the accompanying consolidated financial statements, the University has evaluated events and 
transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through September 16, 2020, the date the financial 
statements were issued.  No matters requiring recognition were noted. 

Subsequent to April 30, 2020, the University sold a revisionary interest in a parcel of land located adjacent 
to the contiguous campus property with a related building construed thereon for a sales price of 
approximately $4,500,000.   

The COVID-19 pandemic, whose effects first became apparent in January 2020, is having a broad and 
negative impact on commerce and financial markets around the world.  The extent of the impact of 
COVID-19 on the University’s operational and financial performance will depend on certain developments, 
including the duration and spread of the outbreak which at present, cannot be determined.  Accordingly, 
the extent to which COVID-19 may impact the University’s future consolidated financial position and 
changes in net assets and cash flows is uncertain.  


